AGENDA iTEM
P \(fENS

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2015

MINUTES of the MEETING of the FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE held at

THE COUNCIL OFFICES, THE GROVE, SWANSCOMBE on THURSDAY 12 MARCH 2015 AT

7.00PM

PRESENT: Councillor B E Read (Chairman)

Councillor Mrs A R Harvey
Councillor K G Basson
Councillor Mrs S P Butterfill
Councillor Ms L M Cross
Councillor P C Harris
Councillor Ms L C Howes
Councillor R J Lees
Councillor Mrs | A Read
Councillor P J Scanlan

ALSO PRESENT: Sara Stapleton — Responsible Financial Officer (RFO)

ABSENT: Councillor V Openshaw

473/14-15.

474/14-15.

475/114-15.

476/14-15,

477/14-15.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.

Apologies for absence were submitted and accepted for Councillor B R Parry (holiday).
SUBSTITUTES.

There were none.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA.

There were none.

The Chairman gave the opportunity for the meeting to be adjourned at this point
to accept questions from the public.

TO RECEIVE ITEMS DEEMED URGENT BY THE CHAIRMAN / MATTERS ARISING
FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES.

The RFO advised members that the Town Clerk had been successful in securing a
grant from the KCC Member Grant Scheme of £500.00 towards the Children’s Summer
Entertainment for 2015 — 2016.

TO CONFIRM AND SIGN THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 JANUARY
2015.

Recommended: The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 January 2015
were confirmed and signed as a true record.
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478/14-15.

479/14-15.

480/14-15.

FINANCE & GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE
12 MARCH 2015

TO RECEIVE FINANCE STATEMENTS AND PASS ACCOUNTS FOR PAYMENT.

Members were provided with details of all receipts and payments for authorisation for
December 2014, January 2015 And February 2015.

Members asked that it be recorded that, as was normal practice, each page of the
finance statements and accounts was scrutinised.

Recommended: That the receipts and payments for
December 2014, January 2015 and February 2015, as
per the annexed list, be approved.

SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTS.

Members were provided with details of the Summary of Accounts, balanced to 28
February 2015.

Recommended: That the details of the Summary of Accounts, balanced
to 28 February 2015 be noted.

CAPACITY BUILDING FUND (DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL (DBC)) - FUTURE
APPLIOCATIONS.

Members had previously requested this item be included on future Committee Agendas
(minute 2385/14-15) to give the opportunity for suggesting suitable/appropriate projects
for any future funding opportunities under this scheme.

The RFO advised that she and the Town Clerk had thought of one possible suitable
project which was maintenance/repairs that are required to the listed flint wall at St
Peter & St Paul’s church yard. She explained the difficulty in obtaining three quotations,
as works to the listed flint wall was a very specialist field. However, one quotation had
been received but this was in excess of the sum budgeted for in the Annual Estimates
2015/16. Members were asked to consider whether they wished to apply to the
Capacity Building Fund for the shortfall.

Recommended: That an application be submitted to DBC as detailed by
the RFO.

There being no further business, the Meeting closed at 7.15 pm.

Signed: Date:
(Chairman)
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Date

01/04/2015
01/04/2015
08/04/2015
16/04/2015
22/04/2015
23/04/2015

Desc

Bank to Bank Transfer
Bank to Bank Transfer
Bank to Bank Transfer
Bank to Bank Transfer
Bank to Bank Transfer
Bank to Bank Transfer

April 2015

From

Active Saver 1
Active Saver 1
Active Saver 1
Active Saver 1
Current Account
Active Saver 1

AGENDA ITEM

To

Current Account
Current Account
Current Account
Current Account
Active Saver 1
Current Account

P W/ens

Amount
5,506.60
3,970.45

14,460.34
21,924.05
7,594.85
4,262.31

_EL71860



Date

06/05/2015
06/05/2015
13/05/20156
07/05/2015
07/05/2015

Desc

Bank to Bank Transfer
Bank to Bank Transfer
Bank to Bank Transfer
Bank to Bank Transfer
Bank to Bank Transfer

May 2015

From

Active Saver 1
Active Saver 1
Active Saver 1
Active Saver 1
Active Saver 2

To Amount

Current Account 1,004.82
Current Account 16,987.13
Current Account 23,770.51

Active Saver 1 - Treasury Deposit  310,000.00

Active Saver 2 - Treasury Deposit 294,988.31
646,750.77




ADLINLE/ /™ 10 b=iTE
SGTC =¥ 1W/6/13

l u S JUNE £U13 (LU 1D-£U 10)

Balanced to: ~
Summary of Receipts and Payments By the Responsible 3134
All Cost Centres and Codes Financial Officer (RFO)
Cost Centre  Public Lighting
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Underfover spend
1 Supply & Maintenance 2,385.00 783.22 1,602 1,602
2 All Night Lighting
3 Christmas Lighting 4,300.00 4,300 4,300
4 Repairs 1,000.00 127.25 873 873
5 Long Term Financial Risks 1,450.00 1,450 1,450
6 Income 1.00 -1 -1
7 Long Term Maintenance 500.00 500 500
SUB TOTAL 1.00 -1 9,635.00 910.47 8,725 8,724
Cost Centre  Grove Car Park
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
20 Rates 3,550.00 1,021.00 2,529 2,529
21 Repairs & Maintenance 50.00 50 50
22 Long Term Financial Risks 6,590.00 6,590 6,590
23 Long Term Maintenance 200.00 200 200
SUB TOTAL 10,390.00 1,021.00 9,369 9,369
Cost Centre  Craylands Lane Car Park
Receipts . Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
30 Rates
31 Repairs & Maintenance
32 Long Term Financial Risks
SUB TOTAL
Cost Centre  Parks Establishment
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual _ Variance Estimated Actual Variance +- Underjover spend
40 Wages 105,000.00 15,338.52 89,661 89,661
41 Equipment/Materials 36,000.00 3,267.06 32,733 32,733
42 New Grounds Maintenance Et
43 Fuel 3,675.00 432,78 3,242 3,242
44 Fencing 5,000.00 5,000 5,000
45 Telephone 465.00 118.62 346 346
46 \Vehicles 2,500.00 119.09 2,381 2,381
47 \Water Rates 2,650.00 236.42 2,414 2414
48 Gas/Electricity 2,100.00 -297.40 2,397 2,397
49 Playground Equipment & Mair 13,500.00 900.95 12,599 12,599
50 Staff Training 500.00 125.00 375 375
51 Knockhall Changing Rooms 400.00 25.35 375 375
52 Parks Works Area 1,000.00 1,000 1,000
53 Vandalism 1,000.00 1,000 1,000
54 Trees 20,000.00 20,000 20,000
55 New Recreational Facilities
56 Unexpected/Emergency Work 1,500.00 1,500 1,500
57 Long Term Financial Risks 9,725.00 9,725 9,725
58 Basketball Court
59 Long Term Maintenance
65 Miscellaneous Income 1,000.00 -1,000 -1,000
66 Reserve Fund
SUB TOTAL 1,000.00 -1,000 205,015.00 20,266.39 184,749 183,749
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SGTC

Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes

B L T A L =)

Cost Centre  Swanscombe Park
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
70 Bowis Pavilion Maintenance
71 Long Term Financial Risks 3,680.00 3,680 3,680
75 Bowls Income 3,100.00 2,997.69 -102 -102
76 Tennis Income
77 Five-a-Side Income
78 Hire Charges
78 Long Term Maintenance 650.00 650 650
SUB TOTAL 3,100.00 2,997.69 -102 4,330.00 4,330 4,228
Cost Centre  Knockhall Playing Field
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance ~ Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
80 Rates 135.00 129.60 5 5
81 Long Term Financial Risks 6,050.00 6,050 6,050
85 Football 2,825.00 -2,825 -2,825
SUB TOTAL 2,825.00 -2,825 6,185.00 129.60 6,055 3,230
Cost Centre  Broomfield Sports Ground
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
90 Long Term Financial Risks 7,400.00 7,400 7,400
95 Football Income 6,360.00 80.00 -6,280 -6,280
96 Cricket income 1,800.00 1,800.00
97 Miscellaneous Income
98 Long Term Maintenance 500.00 500 500
SUB TOTAL 8,160.00 1,880.00 -6,280 7,900.00 7,900 1,620
Cost Centre  Heritage Park
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
100 Maintenance/Rent 500.00 12.50 488 488
101 Water Supply
102 Fencing
103 Changing Facilities
104 Long Term Financial Risks 1,250.00 1,250 1,250
SUB TOTAL 1,750.00 12.50 1,738 1,738
Cost Centre St Peter & St Paul's Churchyard
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/ Underfover spend
110 Maintenance 5,000.00 5,000 5,000
SUB TOTAL 5,000.00 5,000 5,000
Cost Centre  Other Projects
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
121 General Projects (inc. Summe 2,000.00 2,000 2,000
123 Long Term Financial Risks
128 Miscellaneous Income
SUB TOTAL 2,000.00 2,000 2,000
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SGTC

Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes

3 June 2015 (2015-2016)

Cost Centre

Leisure Centre

Code Title

140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
165
166
167
168
169
170

Cost Centre

Wages

Wages - Cleaners
Administration

Advertising

Maintenance

Cleaning Equipment & Materiz
Rates & Insurance Rent - DB(C
Water, Gas & Electricity
Insurance

Telephone

Miscellaneous

Equipment

Coaching Fees

Staff Training

Leases - Fitness Equipment
Management Fee

General Income

Sports Hall Income

Fitness Suite Income
Membership Income
Function Deposits
Miscellaneous Income

Receipts

Payments

Net Position

Estimated

Actual

Variance

Estimated Actual

24,525.00 7,102.00

61,300.00 15,325.00

Variance +/- Under/over spend

17,423 17,423

45,975 45,975

SUB TOTAL

Thames Bar

Code Title

180
181
182
183
184
190
191
192

Cost Centre

Wages - Cleaners
Supplies

Food

Leased Equipment
Miscellaneous

Bar Sales

Food Sales
Miscellaneous

Receipts

85,825.00 22,427.00

Payments

63,398 63,398

Net Position

Estimated

Actual

Variance

Estimated Actual

Variance +/- Under/over spend

SUB TOTAL
Squash Courts

Code Title

200
201
205

Cost Centre

Maintenance
Long Term Financial Risks
Squash Income

Receipts

Payments

Net Position

Estimated

Actual

Variance

~ Estimated Actual
1,000.00

955.00

Variance +/- Under/over spend
1,000 1,000
955 955

SUB TOTAL
Allotments

Code Title

210
211
212
213
218

Rents / Licences

Repairs / Maintenance
Water Supply

Long Term Financial Risks
Rent Income

Receipts

1,955.00

Payments

1,955 1,955

Net Position

- =

stimated

1,870.00

Actual

1,659.10

Variance

=21

Actual
30.00
147.05

Estimated
225.00
250.00

2,135.00

Variance +/- Under/over spend
185 195
103 103

2,135 2,135

211
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SGTC

Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes

SUB TOTAL 1,870.00 1,659.10 -21 2,610.00 177.05 2,433 2,222

Cost Centre  Administration

Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual __ Variance Estimated Actual  variance +/- Underover spend

230 Wages 108,000.00 17,136.81 90,863 90,863
231 Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 1,500.00 1,600 1,500
232 Photocopier 1,700.00 1,700 1,700
233 Stationary, Advertising & Post: 1,675.00 267.53 1,407 1,407
234 Telephone / Internet 3,075.00 903.63 2,171 2,171
235 Mileage Allowance 700.00 63.32 637 637
236 Insurance 14,470.00 14,144.28 326 326
237 Subscriptions / Publications 3,450.00 1,928.00 1,622 1,522
238 Town Mayor's Allowance 1,450.00 -346.83 1,797 1,797
239 Civic Reception 1,450.00 1,429.26 21 21
240 Chains of Office 250.00 250 250
241 Legal Fees 6,000.00 95.00 5,905 5,905
242 External Audit Fees 1,300.00 1,300 1,300
243 Internal Audit Fees 250.00 125.00 125 125
244 Section 137 Donations 2,000.00 2,000 2,000
245 Miscellaneous Expenditure 1,500.00 71.88 1,428 1,428
246 Election Expenses 7,000.00 7,000 7,000
247 Staff Training 750.00 750 750
248 Member Training 1,000.00 1,000 1,000
249 [T Services 3,075.00 454.00 2,621 2,621
250 Handyman (incl. seasonal par 1,500.00 1,500 1,500
251 Council Offices Building Maint 16,500.00 1,632.14 14,868 14,868
252 Water Rates 1,050.00 1,050 1,050
253 Gas ' 2,475.00 703.44 1,772 1,772
254 Electricity 4,150.00 678.01 3,472 3,472
255 Rates 24,250.00 6,769.75 17,480 17,480
256 Long Term Financial Risks 28,758.00 28,758 28,758
270 Photocopier Income
271 Miscellaneous Income 426.67 427 427
272 Precept 499 847.00 249,924.00 -249,923 -249,923
273 Section 136 15,672.00 7,836.00 -7,836 -7,836
274 Bank Interest 650.00 -650 16.25 -16 -666
275 Long Term Maintenance 7,875.00 7,875 7,875
276 Government CTax Grant 41,590.00 20,795.00 -20,795 -20,795

SUB TOTAL 557,759.00 278,981.67 -278,777 247,153.00 46,071.47 201,082 -77,696

Cost Centre  Church Road Hall
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend

280 Wages 4,975.00 742.40 4,233 4,233
281 Repairs & Maintenance 2,250.00 391.16 1,859 1,859
282 Gas & Electricity 1,050.00 274.94 775 775
283 Cleaning Materials 100.00 100 100
284 Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 100.00 100 100
285 Rates 1,200.00 334.00 866 866
287 Miscellaneous Expenditure 100.00 26.72 73 73
288 Long Term Financial Risks 3,290.00 3,290 3,290
295 Hire Income 3,000.00 914.75 -2,085 -2,085
299 Long Term Maintenance 1,945.00 1,945 1,945

SUB TOTAL 3,000.00 914.75 -2,085 15,010.00 1,769.22 13,241 11,156
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SGTC

Summary of Receipts and Payments

All Cost Centres and Codes

D JUMNE LU 1D (£U10-£V1ID)

Cost Centre  Grove Hall
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
300 Wages
301 Repairs & Maintenance 100.00 100 100
302 Gas & Electricity 235.00 1.96 233 233
303 Cleaning Materials
304 Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings
305 Rates
306 Water Rates
307 Miscellaneous Expenditure 5.00 -5 -5
308 Long Term Financial Risks
315 Hire Income
SUB TOTAL 335.00 6.96 328 328
Cost Centre  Heritage Community Hall
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual  Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Underfover spend
320 Wages 5,700.00 929.03 4,771 4,771
321 Repairs & Maintenance 1,750.00 16.00 1,734 1,734
322 Gas & Electricity 2,000.00 382.48 1,618 1,618
323 Cleaning Materials 275.00 275 275
324 Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 3,500.00 3,500 3,500
325 Rates 2,300.00 638.00 1,662 1,662
326 Water Rates 400.00 117.26 283 283
327 Miscellaneous Expenditure 350.00 -172.83 523 523
328 Long Term Financial Risks 1,975.00 1,975 1,975
329 Long Term Maintenance Requ 2,350.00 2,350 2,350
335 Hire Income 12,250.00 1,751.62 -10,498 -10,498
SUB TOTAL 12,250.00 1,751.62 -10,498 20,600.00 1,909.94 18,690 8,192
Cost Centre  Sports Pavilion
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual _ Variance Estimated Actual  Variance +- Under/over spend
340 Gas & Electricity 600.00 600 600
341 Water Rates 450.00 450 450
342 Maintenance & Cleaning Cont 1,250.00 870.00 380 380
343 Rates
344 Building Insurance 2,040.00 1,928.76 11 11
345 Miscellaneous Expenditure 10,000.00 10,000 10,000
346 Long Term Financial Risks
350 Rent Income 16,098.00 2,790.72 -13,307 -13,307
SUB TOTAL 16,098.00 2,790.72 -13,307 14,340.00 2,798.76 11,541 -1,766
Cost Centre  Town Council Offices Community
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Underlover spend
360 Wages 9,225.00 1,781.65 7,443 7,443
361 Repairs & Maintenance 425.00 169.92 255 255
362 Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 75.00 75 75
363 Cleaning Materials 250.00 250 250
364 Miscellanous Expenditure 75.00 75 75
365 Long Term Financial Risks 7,800.00 7,800 7,800
370 Hire Income 28,750.00 5,364.12 -23,386 -23,386
SUB TOTAL 28,750.00 5,364.12 -23,386 17,850.00 1,951.57 15,898 -7,487
Page No. 5



SGTC

Summary of Receipts and Payments
All Cost Centres and Codes

Cost Centre  Old Fire Station Cafe
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual Variance Estimated Actual Variance +/- Under/over spend
380 Wages 17,500.00 3,179.80 14,320 14,320
381 Food/Supplies 4,000.00 341.28 3,659 3,659
382 Furniture, Fixtures & Equipme 750.00 130.00 620 620
383 Advertising 100.00 100 100
384 Rates 1,580.00 442 .00 1,138 1,138
385 Electricity & Water 1,925.00 407.37 1,518 1,518
386 Cleaning Materials 110.00 58.92 51 51
387 DBC Maintenance Service Ch 2,500.00 1,060.67 1,439 1,439
388 Telephone / Internet 1,075.00 98.97 976 976
389 Maintenance 500.00 500 500
390 Miscellaneous Expenditure (in 1,150.00 640.81 509 509
391 Long Term Financial Risks 2,950.00 2,950 2,950
392 Rent DBC
393 Long Term Maintenance 500.00 500 500
395 Cafe Income 6,250.00 1,086.31 -5,164 -5,164
SUB TOTAL 6,250.00 1,086.31 -5,164 34,640.00 6,359.82 28,280 23,116
Cost Centre  Bus Shelters
Receipts Payments Net Position
Code Title Estimated Actual _ Variance “Estimated Actual _ Variance +/- Under/over spend
400 Mainenance 2,500.00 2,500 2,500
401 Long Term Financial Risks
405 Miscellaneous Income
SUB TOTAL 2,500.00 2,500 2,500
NET TOTAL 641,063.00 297,425.98 -343,637 695,023.00 105,811.75 589,211 245,574
VAT 7,812.10 5,992.87
GROSS TOTAL 305,238.08 111,804.62
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AGINDA ITEM

2014/15 201415  VARIATION f@e We/(s '
PROBABLE ACTUAL

Cost Centre 1 Public Lighting

Code Description

10 Supply & Maintenance 2300 2153 147

11 All Nighting Lighting 0 0 0

12 Christmas Lighting 2600 1778 822

13 Repairs 500 257 243

14 Long Term Financial Risks 1450 1450 0

Total Expenditure 6850 5638 1212

18 Miscellaneous Income 1 1 0

Total Income 1 1 0

Total to Public Lighting Summary 6849 5637 1212

Cost Centre 2 Grove Car Park
Cods Description

20 Rates 3345 3344 1
21 Repairs & Maintnenance 50 0 50
22 Long Term Financial Risks 6340 6340 0
23 Long Term Maintenance 200 200
Total Expenditure 9935 9884 51
Total to Car Parks Summary 9935 9884 51
Cost Centre 3 Craylands Lane Car Park
Code Description
30 Rates 0 0 0
31 Repairs & Maintnenance 0 0 0
32 Long Term Financial Risks 0 0 0
Total Expenditure 0 0 0
Total to Car Parks Summary 0 0 0
Cost Centre 22 Potential Car Park - Stanhope Road
Code Description
Rates 0 0 0
Repairs & Maintnenance 0 0 0
Long Term Financial Risks 0 0 0
Total Expenditure 0 0 0
Total to Car Parks Summary 0 0 0
Cost Centre 4 Parks Establishment
Cod¢ Description
40 Wages 93000 87431 5569
41 Equipment/Materials 35255 35569 -314
42 New Grounds Maintenance Equipment 0 0 0
43 Fuel 3550 2899 651
44 Fencing 1000 50 950
45 Telephone 450 482 -32
46 Vehicles 8500 8222 278
47 Water Rates 500 123 377
48 Gas / Electricity 2000 1501 499
49 Playgound Equipment & Maintenance 4000 2779 1221
50 Training 250 0 250 '
51 Knockhall Changing Rooms 300 130 170
52 Parks Works Area 800 475 325
53 Vandalism 500 160 340
54 Trees 3500 3566 -66
55 Basketball Court or other recreational faci 0 0 0
56 Unexpected/Emergency Works 1000 500 500
57 Long Term Financial Risks 9725 9725 0
58 Basketball Court 0 0 0
59 Long Term Maintenance 0 0 0
Total Expenditure 164330 153612 10718
51 Reserve Fund 0 0 0
50 Miscellaneous Income 1000 1000 0
Total Income 1000 1000 0
Total to Parks Summary 163330 152612 10718
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CostCentre 5 Swanscombe Park
Code Description
70 Bowls Pavilion Maintenance
71 Long Term Financial Risks
72 Long Term Maintenance
Total Expenditure

75 Bowls

76 Tennis

77 Five-a-Side

78 Hire Charges
Total Income

Total to Parks Summary

Cost Centre 6 Knockhall Playing Field
Code Description

80 Rates
81 Long Term Financial Risks
Total Expenditure

85 Football
Total Income

Total to Parks Summary

Cost Centre 7 Broomfield Sports Ground
Code Description
90 Long Term Financial Risks
91 Long Term Maintenance
Total Expenditure

95 Cricket

96 Football

97 Miscellaneous Income
Total Income

Total to Parks Summary

Cost Centre 8 Churchyard - SP & SP
Code¢ Description
110 Maintenance
111 Long Term Financial Risks =
Total Expenditure
** included in Parks Establishment
Total to Parks Summary

Cost Centre 9 Other Projects
Code¢ Description

121 General Projects (inc Sum Etment)

124 Long Term Financial Risks *
Total Expenditure

128 Miscellaneous Income
Total Income
** included in Parks Establishment
Total to Parks Summary

Cost Centre 10 Bus Shelters
Code Description
130 Maintenance
131 Long Term Financial Risks *
Total Expenditure

135 Miscellaneous Income
Total Income
** included in Parks Establishment
Total to Parks Summary

-4, \Council - Privale\a el A | Estimates\Esti

2014/15 2014/15  VARIATION
PROBABLE ACTUAL
0 133 -133
3680 3680 0
650 650 0
4330 4463 -133
2880 2084 -4
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
2880 2984 -4
1350 1479 -129
127 127 0
6050 6050 0
6177 6177 0
2825 2825 0
2825 2825 0
3352 3352 0
7160 7160 0
500 500 0
7160 7160 0
1800 1800 0
6440 6520 -80
0 0 0
8240 8320 -80
-1080 -1160 80
250 0 250
0 0 0
250 0 250
250 0 250
1645 1645 0
0 0 0
1645 1645 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
1645 1645 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 Q
0 0 0
0 0 0

tes 2014-15\Final Figures Compared fo Probables - 2014-15



2014/15 2014/15  VARIATION
PROBABLE ACTUAL

Cost Centre 19 Heritage Park
Code¢ Description

100 Maintenance / Rent 100 38 63
101 Water Suppy 0 0 0
102 Fencing 0 0 0
103 Changing Rooms 0 0 0
104 Long Term Financial Risks « 0 0 0
Total Expenditure 100 38 63
** included in Parks Establishment
Total to Parks Summary 100 38 63
Cost Centre 10 Leisure Centre
Code Description
140 Wages 0 0 0
141 Wages - Cleaners 0 0 0
142 Administration 0 0 0
143 Advertising 0 0 0
144 Maintenance 0 0 0
145 Cleaning Equip - etc 0 0 0
146 Rates & Ins Rent - DBC 23163 23137 26
147 Water, Gas & Electric 0 0 0
148 Insurance 0 0 0
149 Telephone 0 0 0
160 Miscellaneous 0 0 0
151 Equipment 0 0 0
152 Coaching - Staff Training 0 0 0
163 Lease - Fitness Room Equipment 0 0 0
154 Capital Project 0 0
155 GCLL Management Fee 61300 61300 0
Total Expenditure 84463 84437 26
165 General Income 0 0 0
166 Sports Hall 0 0 0
167 Fitness Suite 0 0 0
168 Mebership 0 0 0
169 Parish Iniative 0 0 0
170 Function Deposits 0 0 0
Total Income 0 0 0
Total To Leisure Centre Summary 84463 84437 26
Cost Centre 11 Thames Bar
Code Description
180 Wages - Cleaners 0 0 0
181 Supplies 0 0 0
182 Food 0 0 0
183 Leased Equipment 0 0 0
184 Miscellaneous 0 0 0
Total Expenditure 0 0 0
190 Bar Sales 0 0 0
191 Food Sales 0 0 0
192 Miscellaneous 0 0 0
Total Income 0 0 0
Total to Thames Bar Summary 0 0 0
Cost Centre 12 Squash Courts
Code Description
200 Maintenance 0 0 0
201 Long Term Financial Risks 0
Total Expenditure 0 0 0
205 Squash Income 0 0 0
Total Income 0 0 0
Total to Squash Courts Summary 0 0 0
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financial year

2014/15 2014/15  VARIATION
PROBABLE ACTUAL
Cost Centre 13 Allotments
Code¢ Description
210 Rents / Licences 205 592 -387
211 Repairs / Maintenance 350 195 155
212 Water Supply 0 0 0
213 Long Term Financial Risks 2135 2135 0
Total Expenditure 2690 2922 -232
218 Rent 1710 1735 -25
Total Income 1710 1735 -25
Total To Allotment Summary 980 1187 -207
Cost Centre 14 Administration
Code Description
230 Wages 103000 98294 4706
231 Furn (F&F) & Equipment 3000 2748 252
232 Photocopier 1600 1912 -312
233 Stationery, Advertising, Postage 1650 2057 -407
234 Telephone / Internet 3150 2779 3n
235 Mileage Allowance 550 472 78
236 Insurance 13780 13781 -1
237 Subscriptions / Publications 3250 3169
238 Town Mayor's Allowance 1400 1630 -230
239 Civic Reception 1400 789 611
240 Chains of Office 250 511 -261
241 Legal Fees 2500 1457 1043
242 External Audit Fees 1300 1300 0
243 Internal Audit Fees 125 125 0
244 Section 137 1700 1464 236
245 Miscellaneous 1250 1035 215
246 Election Expenses 0 0 0
247 Training 500 280 220
248 Member Training 100 0 100
249 |T Services 3000 2724 276
250 Handyman (including seasonal Park staff) 300 95 205
251 Council Offices Building Maintenance 23500 22780 720
252 Water Rates 1025 1156 -131
253 Gas 2350 3066 -716
254 Electricity 3950 3614 336
255 Rates (NNDR) 22052 22052 1
256 Long Term Financial Risks 36758 36758 0
Total Expenditure 233440 226049 7391
270 Photocopier Income 0 0 0
271 Miscellaneous 2385 2385 0
Total Income 2385 2385 0
Total to Administration Summary 231055 223664 7391
Cost Centre 15 Church Road Hall
Code¢ Description
280 Wages 4850 4502 348
281 Repairs & Maintenance 2500 2043 457
282 Gas & Electricity 1000 1000 0
283 Cleaning Materials 85 46 39
284 Furniture & Fittings 50 0 50
285 Rates 1090 1083 7
286 Misc Expenditure 80 214 -134
287 Long Term Financial Risks 3240 3240 0
Total Expenditure 12895 12127 768
295 Hire Income 3500 3748 -248
Total Income 3500 3748 -248
9395 8379 1016

Total To Communuity Halls Summary
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2014/15 2014/15  VARIATION
PROBABLE ACTUAL

Cost Centre 16 Grove Hall
Code Description

300 Wages 0 0 0
301 Repairs & Maintenance 50 5 45
302 Gas & Electricity 200 186 14
303 Clean Materials 0 0 0
304 Furniture & Fittings 0 0 0
305 Rates (NNDR) 0 0 0
306 Water Rates 0 0 0
307 Misc Expenditure 0 0 0
308 Long Term Financial Risks 0 0 0
Total Expenditure 250 191 59
315 Hire Income 0 0 0
Total Income 0 0 0
Total To Communuity Halls Summary 250 191 59
Cost Centre 17 Heritage Community Hall
Code Description
320 Wages 5550 5436 114
321 Repairs & Maintenance 8000 7874 126
322 Gas & Electricity 1700 1652 48
323 Clean Materials 250 165 85
324 Furniture & Fittings 2500 24865 35
325 Rates (NNDR) 2095 2096 -1
326 Water Rates 375 395 -20
327 Misc Expenditure 800 931 -131
328 Long Term Financial Risks 1975 1975 0
329 Long Term Maintenance 2350 2350 0
Total Expenditure 25595 25338 257
335 Hire Income 12000 13642 -1642
Total Income 12000 13642 -1642
Total To Communuity Halls Summary 13595 11696 1899
Cost Centre 18 Sports Pavilion
Code Description / f:r:uts;s'd?r:';" s
340 Gas & Electricity 550 885 -335 |owing when the Town
341 Water 425 0 425 |Council had responsibility
342 Maintenance & Cleaning 1200 1150 50 [for the building
343 Rates 0 0 0
344 Insurance 1857 1857 0
344 Miscellaneous Expenditure 6000 5850 150
346 Long Term Financial Risks ** 0 0 0
Total Expenditure 10032 9741 291
** Covered in administration
350 Rent 16416 16416 0
Total Income 16416 16416 0
Total To Communuity Halls Summary -6384 -6675 291
Cost Centre 20 Town Council Offices Community Hall
Code Description
360 Wages (Caretaker) 9000 9088 -88
361 Repairs & Maintenance 400 282 118
362 Furniture, Fixtures & Fittings 50 0 50
363 Cleaning Materials 200 218 -18
364 Miscellaneous 50 119 -69
365 Long Term Financial Risks 19050 19050 0
366 Long Term Maintenance 0 0 0
Total Expenditure 28750 28757 -7
370 Hire Income 28000 30448 -2448
Total Income 28000 30448 -2448
Total To Communuity Halls Summary 750 -1691 2441
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Cost Centre 21 Old Fire Station Café
Cod¢ Description

2014/15 2014/15  VARIATION

PROBABLE ACTUAL

380 Wages (Caretaker) 16500 16623 -123

381 Food/Supplies 3750 3756 -6

382 F, F & Equipment (including leased equipi 650 762 -112

383 Advertising 0 0 0

384 Rates 1437 1437 0

385 Electricity & Water 1900 783 1117

386 Cleaning Materials 100 67 33

387 DBC Service Charge 1500 1268 232

388 Telephone / Internet 1050 976 74

389 Maintenance 250 150 100

390 Miscellaneous 1025 2339 -1314

391 Rent DBC 0 0 0

392 Long Term Financial Risks 2950 2950 0

393 Long Term Maintenance 500 500 0

Total Expenditure 31612 31610 2

395 Café Income 6000 6730 -730

Total Income 6000 6730 -730

Total To Community Café Summary 25612 24880 732
SUMMARY

Street Lighting 6849 5637 1212

Car Parks 9935 9884 51

Parks 168947 157966 10981

Leisure Centre 84463 84437 26

Thames Bar 0 0 0

Squash Courts 0 0 0

Allotments 980 1187 -207

Administration 231055 223664 7391

Community Halls 17606 11901 5705

Community Café 25612 24880 732

545447 519556 25891

Deduct Interest on Bank Accounts 150 . 1145 -995

545297 518411 26886

Total Expenditure

Playground Reserve Account - Earmarked Funds

£5,000 Trustee's Bond - Sports Pavilion

£2,500 Legal Fees for outsourcing
£40,964 FRA Reserves 2011/12
£54,065 FRA Reserves 2012/13
£94,943 FRA Reserves 2013/14

£14,020 Long Term Maintenance Reserve 2013/14

£74,823 FRA Reserve 2014/15

£6,423 Long Term Maintenance Reserve 2014/15
£1,250 Trustee's Bond - Sports Pavilion (second £5000 paid in monthly instalments

£1,000 Trustee's Bond - Bowls Pavilion
£294,988

| Bt
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SWANSCOMBE and GREENHITHE TOWN COUNC *ER
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014 - 2015 %ggﬁ@;?/ﬁ{iEM ,4‘

| am pleased to report to Members of the Town Council that | have completed my internal audit of the Town
Council’s records for 2014 — 2015 and have been able to complete Section 4 of the

2014 - 2015 Annual Return.

Members should be aware that the audit tests that | undertook during the audit cannot be relied on to
identify the occasional omission or insignificant error, nor to disclose breaches of trust or statute, neglect or
fraud which may have taken place and which it is the responsibility of the Members of the Council to guard

against through the Town Council’s internal control procedures.

Members will be pleased to know that | did not find anything major in my financial audit to report and that |
found the record keeping continues to be of a very high standard and the Town Council’s approach to the
management of risks to be sound. As a result of my audit and my discussion with your Responsible Financial
Officer | was able to answer ‘YES’ to all the relevant questions contained in Section 4 of the Annual Return

for 2014 - 2015.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank your Responsible Financial Officer and Clerk for the assistance
given to me in the conduct of the audit that took place on 14 May 2015.

PREVIOUS AUDITS:
External Audit Certificate 2013 - 2014:
The External Audit Certificate for 2013 - 2014 (Section 3 of the 2013 - 2014 Annual Retu rn) was unqualified

and dated 19 August 2014.

The External Auditor raised one minor matter on the audit certificate relating to Box 11 of Section 1 of the
Annual Return which had not been completed. Box 11 has been completed correctly on the 2014 - 2015

Annual Return.

Internal Audit 2013 - 2014:
There are no matters outstanding from my 2013 - 2014 audit.

FINDINGS THIS VISIT:
During the visit | carried out sufficient work to enable me to complete Section 4 of the Annual return which

included reading the minutes, checking the accounting records including the cashbook, payroll, VAT records,
bank statements and bank reconciliations with the cashbook.

I found all the records to be accurate and up to date.

Standing Orders and Financial Regulations:
The Town Council’s Standing Orders and Financial Regulations were reviewed at the meeting held on 21

May 2014 (Minute No. 17/14-15)

Precept:
The Precept for 2015 - 2016 was approved by the Council at its meeting held on 15 January 2015 (Minute

No. 366/14-15)

Risk Management:

Insurances:
The level of cover in respect of Employee Dishonesty is currently £500,000 and meets the recommended

minimum level of cover.

Kevin Funnell FM.A.A.T. Internal Audit Report - May 2015 Page 1 of 2



SWANSCOMBE and GREENHITHE TOWN COUNCIL
INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 2014 - 2015

Risk Assessments:
The Town Council’s risk assessments were reviewed at the meeting held on 21st May 2014 (Minute No.

19/14-15)

Value Added Tax:

The VAT records were up to date and the VAT returns were all made on time. The VAT control account
reconciled to the claims made.

Bank Reconciliations:
Bank reconciliations are carried out regularly for all the bank accounts held by the Town Council. All were

accurate and there were no unexplained entries.

Payments:
| sampled the payments made during the year. All vouchers inspected were correctly authorised and the

accounting records accurate.

Asset Register:
The Asset Register is up to date.

Payroll:
The HMRC requirements for Real Time Information have been met and regular payments made to them in

respect of PAYE and NI. The end of year submissions have been made to HMRC and P60s issued to all

Kevin Funnell, FM.AAT,

Independent Internal Auditor
14 May 2015

employees.

Kevin Funnell emaar With compliments

10 Nutberry Close
Teynham
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AGENDAITEM 1S
HMINALL Legal Topic Note

LTN 31
Revised April 2015

SECTION 137 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT
ACT 1972

Introduction

1. Section 137 of the Local Government Act 1972 enables local councils to spend a limited
amount of money for purposes for which they have no other specific statutory
expenditure. It is however, limited in a number of ways. Al community councils in Wales
have the Power of Well-Being (see paragraph 21 below) but expenditure incurred in the
exercise of that power is subject to the financial limit in section 137 (see paragraph 14
below). Although not possible with s.137, expenditure incurred by a community council
exercising the power of well-being can be used to benefit an individual. Also section 137
cannot be used by a parish council in England that is eligible to exercise the General
Power of Competence except to donate money to certain charities and appeals (Section
137(3)).

Scope and nature of the section

2. The basic power is for a local council to spend money (subject to the statutory limit —
see paragraph 14 below) on purposes for the direct benefit of its area, or part of its
area, or all or some of its inhabitants.

3. Where the council has an unrestricted specific statutory power to spend money, section
137 cannot be used. An example of such a power is section 19 of the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 Act, which empowers a local council
to contribute by way of grant or loan towards the expenses incurred or to be incurred by
any voluntary organisation in providing recreational facilities.

4. Other important examples of unrestricted powers to spend money which are the power
of well-being and the power of general competence. The power of well-being set out in
section 2 of the Local Government Act 2000 is only available to local councils in Wales.
The power of general competence is only available to certain parish councils in

National Association of Local Councils
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LTN 31

England. The relationship between these two powers and section 137 is an important
one and is explained further below.

Where a council has a statutory power restricted by a limitation or condition, section 137
cannot be used to get around the limitation or condition. An example of a limitation is
contained in section 127(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 Act in respect of a
disposal of an interest in land for less than best consideration.

Where there is a statutory prohibition on a council carrying out a particular function,
section 137 cannot be used to avoid the prohibition. An example is section 2(1) of the
Local Government Act 1986, which prohibits a local authority from publishing or
arranging for the publication of material which, in whole or in part, appears to be
designed to effect support for a political party. See also section 137(1A) which
reinforces the prohibition on using section 137 to avoid a limitation or condition on some
other power or for a function that they are prohibited from exercising.

Provided that there is no alternative power whether limited or conditional or not, and no
statutory prohibition, a council may incur expenditure under section 137. The council
must first be satisfied that there is a direct benefit to the area or part of the area, or to
some or all of the inhabitants. The council is the body to determine whether or not such
benefit will accrue, and a decision by the council could only be challenged on the
ground that it was wholly unreasonable. The use of “some” in relation to the inhabitants
means that the council cannot use the power to benefit a single individual. It may be
possible for the council to help an organisation to which the individual belongs, thus
releasing funds for the organisation to help individuals. For example, a council could
make a donation to a local organisation which provides grants to needy persons.

The council must secondly ensure that the direct benefit accruing to its area or residents
is commensurate with the expenditure incurred. This means that a council should not
spend a disproportionately large amount on something which has no or very little direct
benefit. For example, spending the whole of the council’s allowance under section 137
which amounted to £10,000 for the benefit of two people is unlikely to confer benefits
commensurate to the expenditure incurred.

Expenditure incurred by a council under section 137 is open to challenge by the auditor,
or by a local government elector objector at audit (pursuant to section 16 Audit
Commission Act 1998), on the basis that the expenditure is larger than the direct benefit
to the area or to residents would justify. Councils must therefore exercise care when
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considering the amounts of proposed expenditure under section 137 and. if in doubt,
should seek advice before going ahead.

Section 137 expenditure can only be incurred on publicity by way of assistance to a
public body or voluntary body when it is incidental to the main purpose for which the
council is giving financial assistance (section 137(2C). Expenditure by a council on
publishing information regarding the services it provides is also subject to the statutory
limit (section 142 of the Local Government Act 1972).

Under section 137(3) contributions may be made to charities and bodies providing a
public service on a non-profit making basis, but only in furtherance of their work in the
United Kingdom. It is unlawful for a council to contribute to a charity or a public service
body operating overseas, or to a fund established to help persons outside the UK.
Contributions to UK charities and bodies providing a public service do not have to bring
any direct benefit to the council's area or to its inhabitants.

Section 137(3) may also be used to contribute to public appeals for funds in connection
with particular events affecting UK residents only where the appeal is made by the Lord
Mayor of London or the Chairman of a principal council or by a similar person in
Scotland or by a committee of which such a person is a member.

Limit of expenditure

13.

14.

15.

The maximum amount which a council may spend under section 137 in any one fiscal
year (i.e. 1 April to the following 31 March) is an index-linked amount per head of the
“relevant population”, calculated as set out below.

The relevant Government department (DCLG) usually notifies NALC of the agreed
value for parish councils according to the indexation formula in the January preceding
the relevant financial year. The Welsh Assembly Government (the Social Justice and
Local Government Department) notifies community councils direct of the agreed value.
The value for local councils in both countries for the financial year 2015/ 2016 is £7.36.

The relevant population is the number of persons on the electoral roll for the town,
parish or community as at 1 April. The electoral register is published and updated
regularly. The electoral registration officer will be able to give details of numbers.
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16. In calculating the expenditure incurred under this section, a council is entitled to deduct
from its gross expenditure any grant payable by a Minister of the Crown (defined as “the
holder of an office in Her Majesty's Government in the United Kingdom, and includes
the Treasury, the Board of Trade and the Defence Council”), or out of the European
Regional Development Fund or the European Social Fund. In addition, any amount that
has been funded by public subscription and any loan repayments can also be ignored.

Authorisation of expenditure and accounts

17. As Councillors are collectively expressing an opinion as to the commensurate local
benefit, the expenditure under section 137 must be properly authorised by resolution.

18. Section 137(7) requires a separate account to be kept of expenditure under the section.
For many councils all that is necessary is to have a separate column in the cash book.
Steps need to be taken with computerised book-keeping to see that a total of the money
spent to date under this section is available on request. Rights of inspection under
section 14 of the Audit Commission Act 1998 (England) or section 29 of the Public Audit
(Wales) Act 2004 (Wales) apply to the separate account.

Contributions to voluntary bodies, charities etc.

19. Where a council provides financial assistance equal to or exceeding the ‘relevant
minimum” to a body providing a public service, a charity or funds where the appeal is
made by the Lord Mayor of London or the Chairman of a principal council within section
137(3), must require the body or charity recipient to furnish a written statement of how
the money has been spent, within 12 months after the assistance has been given
(section 137A). The “relevant minimum” is £2,000 but a council should normally require
some account from the recipient body of how the contribution is to be (and in the case
of successive contributions has been) spent, whatever the amount. It is usually prudent
to require sight of a financial statement or account before a grant is given. In many
cases the Grant is given in a form that will have to be treated as “Restricted Funds” by
the receiving charity.

Section 137 and the impact of the Power of Well-being — Wales only

20. The power of well-being gives all community councils the power to do anything they
consider is likely to achieve any one or more of the following objects—
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(@) the promotion or improvement of the economic well-being of their area,
(b) the promotion or improvement of the social well-being of their area, and
(c) the promotion or improvement of the environmental well-being of their area.

The power may be used in relation to or for the benefit of (i) the whole or any part of an
community council’s area or (ii) all or any persons resident or present in its area. Activity
undertaken and or expenditure incurred by a community council under the power of
well-being must fulfii one or more of the above objects. Section 2(5) of the Local
Government Act 2000 also enables a community council to use the power of well-being
to do anything in relation to, or for the benefit of, any person or area situated outside its
area if it considers that it is likely to achieve any one or more of the above objects. The
use of the phrase “all or any persons resident or present” in the council’s area and “any
person” outside the council’s area means activity undertaken and or expenditure
incurred by a community council under the power of well-being may benefit a single
individual. As stated above, expenditure incurred under section 137 cannot be used to
directly benefit a single individual.,

21. The power of well-being cannot be used to circumvent any existing limitation on the
power of community councils. It is therefore the view of the Welsh Government that
expenditure under the power of well-being is subject to the same limit as for section
137.

22. The Welsh Government published guidance on the use of the power of well-being at
Easter 2013. The guidance can be found:
In English at:
hitp.//wales.gov.uk/topics/localgovernmen t/bublications/statutory-quidance-ese-la-act-
2000/?lang=en
In Welsh at:
_h_ttg;//wales_qov.ukftopicsflocalqovernmentfpublicationslstatutorv—quidance-ese—!a-act—
2000/?skip=1&lang=cy

Section 137 and the impact of the General Power of Com petence — England only

23. The prescribed criteria which a parish council is required to fulfil in order to become an
eligible parish council is set out in the Parish Councils (General Power of Competence)
(Prescribed Conditions) Order 2012/965 which came into force on 28 March 2012, 1t
confirms that a parish council is eligible to use the general power of competence if it has
passed a resolution at a meeting of full council which confirms:-
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B it has a qualified clerk;

° a minimum of two-thirds of vacancies were filled at the last ordinary elections; and

° it has resolved at a meeting of the council and each subsequent relevant annual
meeting that it meets these conditions.

24. Unlike expenditure incurred by a council under section 137, the general power of
competence imposes no statutory maximum limit to the level of expenditure which may
be incurred by an eligible parish council. Paragraph 7 of Schedule 5 to Local
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 means that an eligible parish
council cannot incur expenditure under section 137 except under section 137(3) to
contribute to the funds of charities in furtherance of their work in the United Kingdom,
not for profit bodies operating in the UK and mayoral appeals as detailed in paragraphs
11 and 12 above.

25. Parish councils which are not eligible parish councils for the purposes of the general
power of competence retain the power to incur expenditure under section 137.

Other relevant legislation

Expenditure incurred under section 20 of the Climate Change and Sustainable Energy
Act 2006 is also subject to the statutory limit permitted by s.137. Section 20 states:

(1) A parish council or community council may encourage or promote any of the

following—

(a) microgeneration within their area;

(b) the use within their area of electricity generated, or heat produced, by
microgeneration;

(c) efficiency in the use, by persons in their area, of electricity, heat, gas,
fuel and other descriptions or sources of energy;

(d) reductions in the amounts of such energy, or sources of energy, used by
persons in their area;

(e) production in their area of-

(i) biomass, or
(i) any fuel derived from biomass;

(f) use in their area of, or of electricity generated, or heat produced, from
biomass or any such fuel.
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(2) The power conferred by subsection (1) includes, in particular, power—

(3)

(@) on application, to provide information about goods or services available
within their area (whether offered or provided by public authorities or by
any other persons), or

(b) to provide advice or assistance,

for the purpose of encouraging or facilitating any of the matters mentioned in

that subsection.

Assistance provided under subsection (1) may, if the council giving the
assistance think appropriate—

(@) be made subject to conditions, or

(b) otherwise be provided on such terms as the council think appropriate.

For the purposes of subsections (4) to (7B) of section 137 of the Local
Government Act 1972 (c. 70) (power of local authorities to incur expenditure
for certain purposes not otherwise authorised)-

(a) any expenditure incurred by a parish council or community council under
this section is to be treated as having been incurred under that section,
and

(b) any purpose for which expenditure may be incurred under this section is
to be treated as a purpose for which such a council are authorised by
that section to incur expenditure.

Subsection (4) applies to expenditure incurred by a parish council or
community council under section 142 of the Local Government Act 1972 on
information as to the services provided by them under this section, or
otherwise relating to their functions under this section, as it applies to
expenditure incurred under this section.
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